either party opts out, subject to appropriation of funding after the end of the original three year 

term. The agreement shall be substantively similar to the proposed agreement on file with the Clerk 

of Council, shall provide for compensation in the amount of Seventy-three Thousand Three 

Hundred Forty-four Dollars ($73,344.00), and shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 2.  Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 

title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 

Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. Resolution No. 148-2021 shall be and hereby is amended to provide for a 

purchase price for the Freightliner 114SD Tandem Axel Cab and Chassis of One Hundred Six 

Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($106,475.00).  All terms of Resolution No. 148-

2021 not consistent herewith shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 

title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 

Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the 

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (“NEORSD”) to accept funds under the 2023 Member 

Community Infrastructure Grant Program in the amount of Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand, Three 

Hundred Dollars ($619,300.00) for the Cedar Glen Rehabilitation and Replacement Project and to 

execute any and all related documents or agreements with NEORSD.  The agreement and any 

related documents shall be approved as to form and subject to the final approval of the Director of

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 

Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the 

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (“NEORSD”) to accept funds under the 2023 Member 

Community Infrastructure Grant Program in the amount of Four Hundred Ninety-eight Thousand 

Seven Hundred Dollars ($498,700.00) for the design control of the SSOs CH-27 and CH-51 

Project and any and all related documents or agreements with NEORSD.  The agreement and any 

related documents shall be approved as to form and subject to the final approval of the Director of

[...]

Agreement is as provided herein.  

ARTICLE I – ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ACQUISITION OF PROPERTIES 

Section 1. 13239-13232 Cedar Road, Permanent Parcel 687-06-011.  The Parties 

acknowledge that the City acquired this property (“Parcel 11”) on or about March 17, 2022 at a 

cost of Two Hundred and Eighty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($280,000.00) plus closing costs.  

Section 2. 13234-13238 Cedar Road, Permanent Parcel 687-06-012.   The Parties 

acknowledge that the City acquired this property (“Parcel 12”) on or about October 5, 2022 at a 

cost of Seven Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($765,000.00) plus closing costs.   

ARTICLE II – INCORPORATION INTO PROJECT SITE  

Section 1. Incorporation of Added Properties into Project Site.   Developer has 

included Parcel 11 and Parcel 12 (collectively, the “Added Properties”) into the plans for

[...]

$725,000.00 and that Developer has been presented with evidence of such acquisition costs that is 

sufficient for its purposes.   

Section 2. Reimbursement to City.  At the Closing (as defined in Section 4 of the 

Development Agreement), Developer shall remit or cause to be remitted to the City the sum of 

Seven Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 ($725,000.00) Dollars by wire transfer in 

accordance with the instructions included in the closing memorandum or flow of funds prepared 

for such Closing. 

Section 3. Inclusion of Acquisition Costs/Reimbursement in TIF Financing.  

Developer’s payment of reimbursement to the City as provided herein shall constitute an